GAAP for the six months
ended June 30, 2024;

(ii) the Reconciliation
Statement is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the basis of preparation; and

(iii)  the calculation
 of the amounts in the columns “Amounts as reported under IFRS” as set out in the Reconciliation Statement are not
arithmetically
accurate.

The unaudited condensed consolidated
financial information are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain respects from

IFRS. The effects of material differences
between the unaudited condensed consolidated financial information of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and
IFRS are as follows:

Reconciliation of unaudited condensed consolidated
statements of operations (in US$ thousands):

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Convertible
debts

(Note (i))
Leases

(Note (ii))

Investments
measured at
fair value
(Note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(Note (iv))

Redeemable
non-controlling

interests
(Note (v))

Amounts
as reported
under IFRS

Costs and
expenses:
Cost of

revenues   180,125   —   (202)   —   (1,196)   —   178,727
Sales and

marketing   211,919   —   (353)   —   (1,593)   —   209,973
Product

development   183,621   —   (283)   —   (6,905)   —   176,433
General and

administrative   58,410   —   (434)   —   (2,112)   —   55,864
Total costs and

expenses   634,075   —   (1,272)   —   (11,806)   —   620,997
Investment related

income (loss),
net   1,965   —   —   1,046   —   —   3,011

Interest and other
income (loss),
net   14,039   —   (1,569)   —   —   —   12,470

Financial expense   —   —   —   —   —   (1,358)   (1,358)
Income before

income tax
expenses   235,947   —   (297)   1,046   11,806   (1,358)   247,144

Net income   188,645   —   (297)   1,046   11,806   (1,358)   199,842
Less: Net income

attributable to
non-controlling
interests   813   —   —   —   —   3,859   4,672
Accretion to

redeemable
non-
controlling
interests   5,953   —   —   —   —   (5,953)   —

Net income
attributable to
Weibo's
shareholders   181,879   —   (297)   1,046   11,806   736   195,170

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Convertible
debts

(Note (i))
Leases

(Note (ii))

Investments
measured at
fair value
(Note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(Note (iv))

Redeemable
non-controlling

interests
(Note (v))

Amounts
as reported
under IFRS

Costs and
expenses:
Cost of

revenues   176,611   —   (143)   —   (1,239)   —   175,229
Sales and

marketing   217,859   —   (577)   —   (2,225)   —   215,057
Product

development   152,415   —   (234)   —   (7,530)   —   144,651
General and

administrative   51,363   —   (329)   —   (2,580)   (1,986)   46,468
Total costs and

expenses   598,248   —   (1,283)   —   (13,574)   (1,986)   581,405
Investment related

income (loss),
net   (4,725)   —   —   (2,266)   —   —   (6,991)

Interest and other
income (loss),
net   (7,429)   3,876   (1,301)   —   —   —   (4,854)

Fair value changes
of convertible
senior notes   —   33,885   —   —   —   —   33,885

Financial expense   —   —   —   —   —   (2,355)   (2,355)
Income before

income tax
expenses   222,968   37,761   (18)   (2,266)   13,574   (369)   271,650

Less: Income tax
expenses   58,319   —   —   (248)   —   —   58,071

Net income   164,649   37,761   (18)   (2,018)   13,574   (369)   213,579
Less: Net income

attributable to
non-controlling
interests   1,019   —   —   —   —   1,913   2,932
Accretion to

redeemable
non-
controlling
interests   2,261   —   —   —   —   (2,261)   —

Net income
attributable to
Weibo's
shareholders   161,369   37,761   (18)   (2,018)   13,574   (21)   210,647

Reconciliation of unaudited condensed consolidated
balance sheets (in US$ thousands):

As of December 31, 2023

IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Convertible
debts

(Note (i))
Leases

(Note (ii))

Investments
measured at
fair value
(Note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(Note (iv))

Redeemable
non-controlling

interests
(Note (v))

Amounts
as reported
under IFRS

Goodwill and
intangible
assets, net   300,565   —   —   —   —   (11,104)   289,461

Long-term
investments   1,320,386   —   —   55,921   —   —   1,376,307

Other non-
current assets   926,028   —   (2,256)   —   —   —   923,772

Total assets   7,280,358   —   (2,256)   55,921   —   (11,104)   7,322,919
Accrued

expenses and
other current
liabilities   666,833   (336)   —   —   —   —   666,497

Convertible
senior notes   317,625   38,920   —   —   —   —   356,545

Financial
liability   —   —   —   —   —   79,623   79,623

Other long-term
liabilities   112,430   —   —   11,861   —   —   124,291

Total liabilities   3,762,742   38,584   —   11,861   —   79,623   3,892,810
Redeemable

non-
controlling
interests   68,728   —   —   —   —   (68,728)   —

Weibo
shareholders'
equity   3,398,735   (38,584)   (2,256)   44,060   —   (63,261)   3,338,694

Non-controlling
interests   50,153   —   —   —   —   41,262   91,415

Total
shareholders'
equity   3,448,888   (38,584)   (2,256)   44,060   —   (21,999)   3,430,109

Total liabilities,
redeemable
non-
controlling
interests and
shareholders'
equity   7,280,358   —   (2,256)   55,921   —   (11,104)   7,322,919

As of June 30, 2024
IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Convertible
debts

(Note (i))
Leases

(Note (ii))

Investments
measured at
fair value
(Note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(Note (iv))

Redeemable
non-controlling

interests
(Note (v))

Amounts
as reported
under IFRS

Goodwill and
intangible
assets, net   283,646   —   —   —   —   (10,869)   272,777

Long-term
investments   1,281,402   —   —   52,683   —   —   1,334,085

Other non-
current assets   1,300,437   —   (2,225)   —   —   —   1,298,212

Total assets   7,102,285   —   (2,225)   52,683   —   (10,869)   7,141,874
Accrued

expenses and
other current
liabilities   625,542   (375)   —   —   —   —   625,167

Convertible
senior notes   319,232   1,198   —   —   —   —   320,430

Financial
liability   —   —   —   —   —   47,000   47,000

Other long-term
liabilities   112,553   —   —   11,362   —   —   123,915

Total liabilities   3,688,718   823   —   11,362   —   47,000   3,747,903
Redeemable

non-
controlling
interests   38,217   —   —   —   —   (38,217)   —

Weibo
shareholders'
equity   3,325,636   (823)   (2,225)   41,321   —   (47,174)   3,316,735

Non-controlling
interests   49,714   —   —   —   —   27,522   77,236

Total
shareholders'
equity   3,375,350   (823)   (2,225)   41,321   —   (19,652)   3,393,971

Total liabilities,
redeemable
non-
controlling
interests and
shareholders'
equity   7,102,285   —   (2,225)   52,683   —   (10,869)   7,141,874

Notes:

Basis of Preparation

The Directors of the Company are responsible for preparation of the
Reconciliation Statement in accordance with the relevant requirements of the Hong
Kong Listing Rules  and relevant guidance in HKEX-GL111-22.
 The Reconciliation Statement was prepared based on the Group’s unaudited interim
condensed consolidated financial information for
the six months ended June 30, 2024 prepared under U.S. GAAP, with adjustments made (if any) thereto in
arriving at the unaudited
financial information of the Group prepared under IFRS. The adjustments reflect the differences between the Group’s accounting